Abstract 
This study investigates organizational change readiness among administrative and teaching personnel of state 
universities and colleges (SUCs) in Zamboanga City, Philippines. Using a descriptive-correlational design, the research 
study surveyed three hundred five (305) participants from three (3) major SUCs, employing stratified random 
sampling. Data were collected through an Organizational Change Readiness Assessment questionnaire and a 
demographic survey questionnaire. Results revealed a moderately high overall change readiness score (M=3.72,

[...]

A stratified random sampling technique was used to select participants, ensuring proportional 
representation from both administrative and teaching personnel. The sample size was determined using 
Slovin's formula with a 5% margin of error, resulting in a total of three hundred five (305) respondents. 
Data were collected using two instruments. One, Organizational Change Readiness Assessment (OCRA) 
questionnaire. It was a validated 25-item instrument measuring various dimensions of change readiness 
on a 5-point Likert scale. Two, Demographic Survey Questionnaire.

[...]

examine differences in change readiness based on demographic factors. Pearson's correlation coefficient 
was calculated to explore relationships between organizational factors and change readiness. 

3. RESULTS 
3.1.  Demographic Profile of the Respondents 
Of the three hundred five (305) respondents, one hundred thirty-two (132) or forty-three-point three 
percent (43.3%) were administrative personnel, and one hundred seventy-three (173) or fifty-six-point 
seven percent (56.7%) were teaching personnel. The sample comprised of fifty-seven percent (57%) 
females and forty-three (43%) males, with a mean age of forty-two point seven (42.7) years (SD = 9.8). The 
average years of service was twelve point five (12.5) years (SD = 7.3), and sixty-eight percent (68%) of